MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 113

Salaries of officers of insane hospital, established. superintendent of the insane hospital, sixteen hundred dollars; two assistant superintendents, such sum as the trustees may from time to time vote, not exceeding seventeen hundred dollars for both; the steward, including his duties as treasurer, such sum as the trustees may from time to time vote, not exceeding twelve hundred dollars in full for all services; chaplain, two hundred dollars; matron, three hundred and fifty dollars.

Approved March 15, 1887.

Chapter 113.

An Act to restore and increase the salary of the County Attorney of Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of county attorney, Sagadahoc county, increased. SECT. 1 On and after January one, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, the salary of the county attorney of Sagadahoc county, shall be three hundred and fifty dollars per annum, payable in quarterly payments, instead of the sum now established by law.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1887.

Chapter 114.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to establish a State Board of Health."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 6, ch. 286, public laws of 1885, amended. SECT. 1. Section six of chapter two hundred and eightysix, of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, is hereby amended by striking out the word "three," in the first line thereof, and inserting in its place the word 'five,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Appropriation for salary of secretary, and expenses of board of health. 'Secr. 6. The sum of five thousand dollars per annum, or as much thereof as may be deemed necessary by the state board of health, is hereby appropriated to pay the salary of the secretary, meet the contingent expenses of the office of the secretary and the expenses of the board, which shall not

Снар. 115

exceed the sum hereby appropriated. Said expenses shall be certified and paid in the same manner as the salary of the secretary.'

Section two of said chapter is hereby amended Sec. 2, amended. SECT. 2. in the last clause thereof, by striking out the word "legislature" in the second line of said clause, and inserting in place thereof the words 'governor and council;' and adding the following words to the end of said clause: 'Six thousand copies of said report shall be printed,' so that said clause as amended, shall read as follows:

> Report, and printed.

'And they shall, in the month of January, make a report to the governor and council of their doings, investigations and discoveries, during the year ending on the thirty-first day of December, with such suggestions as to legislative action as they may deem necessary. Six thousand copies of said report shall be printed.'

Approved March 15, 1887.

Chapter 115.

An Act to repeal section nineteen of chapter fifty-nine of the Revlsed Statutes, and to amend section twenty-one of said chapter, relating to the record of Marriages, Births and Deaths.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section nineteen of chapter fifty-nine of the Sect. 1. revised statutes, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 19, ch. 59, R. S., repealed.

Section twenty of chapter fifty-nine, revised Sec. 20, amended. statutes, is hereby amended, by striking out all of said section after the word "therein," in the second line thereof, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 20. The clerk of every town shall record, in a Record of suitable book, the marriages, births and deaths occurring births and deaths. therein.'

Approved March 15, 1887.